The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25% for the Regular Plan and the SLEP Plan,
the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

Regular Plan (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 22,532,859 6,226,608 (6,835,194)

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

72

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity - Continued

Current
1% Decrease

Discount
Rate 1% Increase

SLEP Plan (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 8,806,668 5,206,707 2,249,147

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Regular Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 147,039,030 138,650,258 8,388,772

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 1,764,395 — 1,764,395
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 10,441,369 — 10,441,369
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (721,464) — (721,464)
Change of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 1,455,887 (1,455,887)
Contributions - Employees — 894,380 (894,380)
Net Investment Income — 13,741,594 (13,741,594)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (7,804,683) (7,804,683) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (2,445,397) 2,445,397

Net Changes 3,679,617 5,841,781 (2,162,164)

Balances at December 31, 2024 150,718,647 144,492,039 6,226,608

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

73

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - SLEP Plan

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2023 $ 26,205,704 21,084,481 5,121,223

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 360,205 — 360,205
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,869,379 — 1,869,379
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 208,919 — 208,919

[…]

Total Net Debt Applicable to Limit 191,729,636 175,824,600 148,669,500 111,227,569

Legal Debt Margin 555,875,534 603,882,226 683,454,626 768,475,908

Total Net Debt Applicable to the Limit
as a Percentage of Debt Limit  25.65 %  22.55 %  17.87 %  12.64 %

Data Source: Audited Financial Statements

* For the Eighteen Months Ended December 31, 2018

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Schedule of Legal Debt Margin - Last Ten Fiscal Years
December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)

178

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

919,057,446 953,581,802 990,200,013 1,013,336,827 1,052,549,802 1,106,169,571

95,140,000 81,645,000 63,310,000 76,365,000 55,545,000 30,490,000

823,917,446 871,936,802 926,890,013 936,971,827 997,004,802 1,075,679,571

 10.35 %  8.56 %  6.39 %  7.54 %  5.28 %  2.76 %

Legal Debt Margin Calculation for Fiscal Year 2024

Assessed Value $ 48,094,329,192

Bonded Debt Limit - 2.30% of
   Assessed Value 1,106,169,571

Amount of Debt Applicable to Limit 30,490,000

Legal Debt Margin 1,075,679,571

179

Transfer Debt New Available
Existing Required Service Limited Debt Service

Levy Debt from Extension Tax Debt Extension
Year Service (1) Other Funds Base (2) Service Base

2024 $ 5,117,174 — 21,980,930 18,816,952 3,163,978

2025 5,166,625 — 21,258,154 18,322,125 2,936,029

2026 5,170,250 — 21,258,154 17,822,000 3,436,154

2027 5,168,500 — 21,258,154 17,317,000 3,941,154

2028 5,170,875 — 21,258,154 16,806,875 4,451,279

2029 5,166,875 — 21,258,154 12,287,500 8,970,654

2030 5,166,000 — 21,258,154 12,287,750 8,970,404

2031 — — 21,980,930 12,287,625 9,693,305

2032 — — 21,980,930 8,466,500 13,514,430

Totals 36,126,299 —

Note: Details regarding the District's outstanding debt can be found in the notes to the financial statements.

(1) Includes the District's outstanding Series 2015A, Series 2022, and Series 2022A.
(2) Current debt service extension base (DSEB) of $21,258,154 in levy year 2024 and no growth thereafter.

Data Source: District Records

FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Debt Service Extension Base
December 31, 2024 (Unaudited)

180

(2)
Per

Capita (3) (4)
Fiscal (1) Personal Personal School Unemployment
Year Population* Income Income Enrollment Rate

2015 933,736 $  59,813,856  64,059 155,545  4.7%